City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary September 3, 2024

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

RMH cm-5 24-0725 Motion Authorizing the Acceptance of Fresh & Saltwater Submersible
Hurst Rescue Tools in the Amount of - $41,730 from Firehouse Subs
Public Safety Foundation - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

RMH cm.e 24-0738 Motion Approving a Retroactive Agreement for the State Road A1A
Streetscape Improvement Project - Weekley Paving and Asphalt, Inc.
- (Commission District 2)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

LS CM-7 24-0763 Motion Approving FY 2024 Beach Business Improvement District
(BBID) Grant Funding of Flockfest, FemAle Brewfest, and the Florida
Panthers Stanley Cup Champions Parade in the total amount of
$135,000 - (Commission District 2)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

LS CM-8 24-0768 Motion Approving the Third Amendment to the Purchase and Sale
Agreement Between The Pantry Lofts Ltd. as successor to Green
Mills Holdings, LLC and the City of Fort Lauderdale - (Commission
District 2)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

PGB cm-9 24-0771 Motion Authorizing Purchase of Excess Workers' Compensation
Insurance - Safety National Casualty Corporation - $591,592 -
(Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 4 Printed on 9/3/2024



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #24-0763
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager
DATE: September 3, 2024
TITLE: Motion Approving FY 2024 Beach Business Improvement District (BBID)

Grant Funding of Flockfest, FemAle Brewfest, and the Florida Panthers
Stanley Cup Champions Parade in the amount of $135,000 - (Commission
District 2).

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve BBID Funding in the amount of $135,000
to assist with funding for the following events to occur in FY 2024: Flockfest, FemAle
Brewfest, and the Florida Panthers Stanley Cup Champions Parade.

Background
For events to be held in FY 2024, the BBID Advisory Committee implemented a new

application procedure to better plan their use of funds for the entire year. The new
procedure allowed the BBID Advisory Committee to look at all funding requests and at
the same time to make the most informed decision regarding the funds available for the
budget year. However, some requests were made after the application period closed
(Exhibit 1).

e At the February 12, 2024, BBID Advisory Committee meeting, the organizers of
Flockfest requested $25,000 from the BBID to produce the event to be held on July
6, 2024, and the members unanimously recommended approval (Exhibit 1).

e At the May 13, 2024, BBID Advisory Committee meeting, the organizers of the
FemAle Brewfest requested $10,000 from the BBID to produce the event
scheduled for September 14, 2024, and the members unanimously recommended
approval (Exhibit 1a).

e At the July 8, 2024, BBID Advisory Committee meeting, the Florida Panthers
organization requested $100,000 from the BBID to produce the Stanley Cup
Champions Parade for the Florida Panthers Hockey team, which was held on June
30, 2024, and the members unanimously recommended approval, contingent upon
the City Commission’s approval of a budget amendment to transfer $30,000 from

09/03/2024 Page 1 of 3
CAM #24-0763



the fund balance, with the remainder to be covered from the FY24 budget (Exhibit
1b).

The BBID Grant Funding application provides a detailed description of the event (Exhibit
2, Exhibit 2a and Exhibit 2b). Funds from the BBID will be used to supplement expenses
associated with the event.

Resource Impact
There will be a $ 135,000 Fiscal Year 2024 impact to the city in the account listed below.

This item is contingent upon the approval of the Consolidated Budget Amendment CAM
24-0325, which includes a transfer of $30,000 from the fund balance, as requested in the
Amendment.

2 e

Beach Business Other 6per§ating

10-135-1430-552-40-4299 Improvement Expenses/Promotional $968,301 $161,884 | $135,000
District Contributions

$135,000

Strategic Connections
This item is a 2024 Commission Priority, advancing the Parks and Public Places initiative.

This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029 Strategic Plan, specifically
advancing:

The Public Places Focus Area

Goal 5: Build a beautiful and welcoming community

The Business Growth and Support Focus Area

Goal 6: Build a diverse and attractive economy

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here
and We are Prosperous.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically
advancing:
¢ The Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Focus Area
e The Parks, Recreation & Open Space Element
o Goal 2: Be a community with high quality parks and recreational facilities that
highlight the character of our City

Attachments
Exhibit 1 — Feb 12, 2024 BBID Meeting Minutes
Exhibit 1a — May 13, 2024 BBID Meeting Minutes

09/03/2024 Page 2 of 3
CAM #24-0763



Exhibit 1b — July 8, 2024 BBID Meeting Minutes

Exhibit 2 — FY 2024 Flockfest BBID Grant Application

Exhibit 2a — FY 2024 FemAle Brewfest BBID Grant Application

Exhibit 2b — FY 2024 Panthers Stanley Cup Champions Parade BBID Grant Application
Exhibit 3 — FY2024 Flockfest Participation Agreement

Exhibit 3a — FY2024 FemAle Participation Agreement

Exhibit 3b — FY2024 Panthers Participation Agreement

Prepared by: Judy Erickson, BBID Manager

Department Director: Carl Williams, Director, Parks and Recreation

09/03/2024 ' Page 3 of 3
CAM #24-0763



" CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
 FY 2024 GRANT PARTICIPATION
" AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered thls i day of 2024 zé'( ZMEM :

between

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE a munrcrpal corporatron of
the State of Florida, herein after referred to as “City.” -
and - '
'FLORIDA PANTHERS HOCKEY CLUB, LTD., a Florida
limited partnership, = whose principal address is One
Panther Parkway, Sunrise, FL 33323 hereinafter referred
C to as “Participant” or “Contractor"
, WHEREAS, the Partlcrpant is the organizer promoter, administrator, and
producer of Florida Panthers Stanley Cup’ Champronshlp Celebration (“Event”), for
the benefit of the community; and

WHEREAS, the City is providing funding for the Partrclpant’s event and
authprizes the proper City Officials to enter into this agreement (“Agreement”) which
served to enhance family activity, recreation and provided opportunltles for the
expansion of tourist- related facrlltles and activities; and

WHEREAS in partlal conS|derat|on of recervrngv the Grant (defined
below), Participant agreed to broadcast the City’s and BBID's support of this Event
through mulitiple medlums of communrcatlon ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, itis agreed be_tween the parties hereto that;
. SCOPE OF SERVICES

“A. Activities
The Participant has produced the Florlda Panthers Stanley Cup Champlonshlp
Celebration. The Event featured. a parade along State Road A1A, culminating in a

beach ceremony that was broadcast live, marking a historic moment for Fort
Lauderdale Beach. .

B.' Deliverables
The Participant has met the deliverables in hosting the Fort Lauderdale Beach event,
including the parade and ceremony on June 30, 2024, as described in City
Commission Agenda Memorandum 24-0763 and the Beach Business Improvement
(BBID) Grant Funding Application. -

C. Locatrons.

Page 10f8

Page 1 of 8



Parade route on State Road A1A from Riomar Street to SE 5™ Street. Ceremony
at Fort Lauderdale Beach Park 1100 Seabreeze Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316.

D. Use of Funds

The'BBID Funds will be disbursed on a reimbursement basis based' upon the
Participant providing supporting receipts and invoices within the deadlines set forth
herein. The Funds will be used to supplement some of the cost for marketing and
activation associated with the parade and ceremony events. '

The City reserves the right to examine the records of the Part|c1pant Any funds not
expended during the term or for the Activities identified above; under Section |. Scope
of Services, shall automatically be returned by the Participant to the City. The City
reserves the right to conduct audits of the Participant, which shall be in accordance
with Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS).

Il.- TERM AND TIME OF PERFORMANCE

This' Agreement, effective as of May 1, 2024, shall commence upon the date of
execuytion by the last party to this Agreement The Participant shall expend the
reimbursed no sooner than 45 days pnor to the date of the event and September 30,
2024

. BUDGET

Within ninety (90) days of the close of the Participant's fiscal year, a_financial
statement, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accountlng principles,
accountmg for these funds and reporting upon the manner in which they were
expended, shall be submitted to: <

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

- Aquatic Center Complex
Attn: Beach Business

- Improvement District Office
501 Seabreeze Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

|v. ~ PAYMENT

Itis expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the City
under this Agreement shall not to exceed $100,000 (the “Grant”) and.shall be
disbursed subject to satisfaction of the conditions stated herein. The City shall
reimburse approved costs related to the evént provided invoices for payment (with
all supporting documentation such as receipts, cancelled checks, contracts and other
information requested by the City) have been submitted to the City within ninety (90)
daye after conclusion of the event as noted in. the application submitted to the City.

Page 2 of 8

Page 2 of 8



T he'City has the right to deny a reimbursement reduest if the ir_ivoiCe and supporting
documentation has not been submitted within the ninety-day period. Funding under
this Agreement is subject to' budget an‘d ~appropriatian by the City, Commissijon.

V.' NOTICES
Notices required'by this Agreement shall be in writind and delivered via mail (postage

' prepaid), commercial courier, or personal delivery or sent by facsimile or other
electronic means. Any notice delivered or sent as aforesaid shall be effective on the
date' of delivery. All notices and other written communications under this Agreement
shall be addressed to the individuals in the capacntles |nd|cated below, unless
otherwise modlf ed by subsequent written notice. ‘ :
Commumcatlon and detalls concemmg thls Agreement shall be directed to the
followmg Agreement representatlves

As to the City: - - As to the Participant:

Susan Grant ' Florida Panthers Hockey Club Ltd.
Acting City Manager . ~ CJO Sunrise Sports & Entertalnment LLC
City Manager’s Office =~ = One Panther Parkway

City of Fort Lauderdale Sunrise, FL 33323
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 R

VI. GENERAL CONDITIONS °

!

A. “Independent Contractor”

Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed in any
manner, as creating or establishing the relatlonshlp of employer/employee between
the parties. The Participant shall at all times remain an “mdependent contractor” with
respect to the services to be performed under this Agreement. The City shall be
exempt from payment of all Unemployment Compensation, FICA, retirement, life
and/or medical insurance and Workers’ Compensatlon Insurance, as the Participant
is an independent contractor ‘

B Hold Harmless

Participant shall protect, defend, mdemmfy and hold harmless the City, its officers,
employees and agents, from and against any and all lawsuits, penalties, claims,
damages, settlements, judgments, decrees, costs, charges and other expenses, or
liabilities of every kind, sort or description mcludlng, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees
at both the trial and appellate levels, in connection with or arising, directly or
indirectly, out of or resulting from the Partlcupant’s acts or omissions in Participant's

performance or nonperformance of its obligations or services under this Agreement.
Withdut limiting the foregoing, any and all such claims, relating to personal injury,
death damage to property defects |n matenal or workmanship, actual or alleged

Page 30of8

! ' T : ' . Page3of8



infringement or any patent, trademark, copyright or of any other tangible personal or
property right, or any actual or alleged violation of any applicable statute, ordinance,
administrative order, rule or regulation or decree of any court, are included in the
indemnity. City reserves the right to select counsel of its own choosing.

| C. Amendments

The City or Participant, subject to City Commission approval, may amend this
Agreement at any time provided that such amendments make specific reference to
this Agreement, and are executed in writing, signed by a duly authorized
representative of the Participant and by the City Manager. Such amendments shall
not invalidate this Agreement, nor relieve or release the City or Participant from its
obligations under this agreement.

The City may, in its discretion, amend this Agreement to conform with Federal, State
or local governmental guidelines, policies and available funding amounts, or for other
reasons. If such amendments resultin a change in the funding, the scope of services,
or schedule of the activities to be undertaken as part of this Agreement, such
modifications will be incorporated only by written amendment signed by both City and
Participant.

D. Public Records

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (954-828-5002 or by email at
PRRCONTRACT@FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV or by mail at 100 North Andrews
Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 Attention: Custodian of Public Re¢ords).

Contractor shall:

1. Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be
required by the City in order to perform the service.

2. Upon request from the City’s custodian of public records, provide the City with a
copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied
within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (2016), as may be amended or revised, or as
otherwise provided by law.

3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from .
public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized
by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of this
Agreement if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City.

4. Upon completion of this Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the City all public
records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records

Page 4 of 8

Page 4 of 8



required by the City to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public
records to the City upon completion of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt
from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps.and
maintains public records upon.completion of this Agreement, the Contractor
shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records
stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City’s
custodian of public records, in a format that is compatlble with the information,
technology systems of the City.

E. Default

The followrng events shall constitute an “Event of Default pursuant to this
Agreement : :

1. The Participant fails to perform any covenant or term or condition of this
Agreement; or any representation or warranty of the Partrcrpant herein or in any
other grant documents executed concurrently herewith or made subsequent
hereto, shall be found to be inaccurate, untrue or breached.

2. If the Participant or any endorser of the Agreement files a voluntary petition in
bankruptcy or shall be adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent, or shall file any
petition or answer seeking. reorganization, arrangement, composition,
readjustment, liquidation, wage earner's plan, assignment for the benefit of
creditors, receivership, dissolution or similar relief under any present or future
Federal Bankruptcy Act or any other present or future applicable federal, state or
other local law, or shall seek or consent to or acquiesce in the appointment of any
trustee, receiver or liquidator of Participant for all or any part of the properties of
Participant; or if within ten (10) days after commencement of any proceeding
against the Participant, seeking any reorgamZatlon arrangement, composition,
readjustment, liquidation, dissolution, debtor -relief or similar relief under any
present or future Federal Bankruptcy Act or, any other present or future federal,
 state or other local law, such proceeding shall not have been dismissed or stayed
on appeal; or if, within ten (10) days after the appointment, without the consent or

+ acquiescence of the Participant or of any endorser of the Agreement, of any
trustee, receiver, or liquidator of the Participant or any endorser of the Note, or of
all or any portion of the Property, such appointment shall not have been vacated
or stayed on appeal or otherwise; or if within ten days after'the expiration of any
such stay, such appointment shall not have been vacated.

3. Participant's breach, violation, or failure to perform any of the abligations or any
of the covenants and conditions contained herein.

Upon the occurrence of any event of default, the City shall issue written notice in
accordance with Article V. and the- Partlmpant shall have thirty (30) days to cure
such default. If Participant fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) days, the
Agreement will be deemed terminated and the City shall declare immediately due
and payable, all monies advanced hereunder th|s Agreement.

Page 5 of 8

Page 5 of 8



F. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held mvalrd the remarnder of the Agreement
shall not be affected thereby, and all other parts of this Agreement shall
nevertheless be in full force and effect

¢

VIl. SECTION HEADINGS AND SUBHEADINGS

The section headings and subheadrngs contalned in this Agreement are included for
convenience only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the terms of this Agreement.

VIl. WAIVER

The City’s failure to act with respect to a breach by the Participant does not waive its
right to act with respect to subsequent or similar breaches. Failure of the City to
exercise or enforce any right or provrsron shall not constitute a waiver of such right
or provision.

IX. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agréement, along with attachments, shall constitute the entire Agreement
between City and Participant for the use of funds received under this Agreement and
it supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether
electronic, oral, or written between the City and the Partncrpant with respect to this
Agreement. No prior written or contemporaneous oral promises or representations
shall be binding. This Agreement shall not be amended except by written instrument
signed by both parties. ,

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 6 of 8

Page 6 of 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties_hereto have set their hands and 'seals the
_‘iday of _ f,erqm&_D'@/ 2024.

PARTICIPANT OR CONTRACTOR

FLORIDA PANTHER HOCKEY CLUB LTD,
a Florida limited liability company

WITNESSES: PHGP, LLC, a Florida limited liability
/ W company Corporation
Y/ | | SUNRISE SPORTS &
/\j Icol M e /o L’P ENTERTAINMENT LLC, a Florida

[Witness print name]

Mrfzww :
Hlihne]  Rtheas Ak Holiisg, 000

[Witness print name]

ATTEST:
| aom  ESMIRNA SALAZAR ORANTES '
f‘;_ MY COMMISSION #HH173134 \
' d'@r EXPIRES: SEP 07, 2025
| e Bundednrmgn 1st State Insurance . ,éf/)’l.lé’)’( I
(CORPORATE SEAL)

Print Name: &S oo Saﬂaga 0 Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [Elémysical presence or [J
online notarization, this __~ day of C/D'I’W{’,/ , 2024 by Bryce Hollweg,as
Chief Operating Officer -~ of the the Florida Panthers Hockey Club, LTD whose general partner
PHGP, Florida Panthers Hockey Club’s General Partner is managed by Sunrise Sports and
Entertainment, on behalf of Florida Panthers Hockey Club, LTD. He B{r‘sonally known or

zroduced 4 as identification.
LS A

Slgnatwﬁwwrﬁfafe%f Florida ‘ i iy, ESHIRNA SALAZAR ORANTES
J

’n t MY COMMISSION #HH173134
> b,‘ EXPIRES: SEP 07, 2025
Bonded through 1st State Insurance

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public !

Page 7 of 8

Page 7 of 8



- CITY

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
corporatign_of the State of Florida.

\

TAME

D;{AN J. TRANTALIS, Mayor

(‘ ,
SUSAN GRANT, Acting City Manager
Date: jc_ﬂ'l-&%cb—tﬂ—- ( 2,/, oy

(SEAL) ATTEST:

o
a
— ; ; gy v
L

3
o ;
|

DAVID R. SOLOMAN, C

llll“n

DA %

{

idy

.
-‘0

y:
LYNN segon}gNrA?st. City Attorney

Page 8 of 8

Page 8 of 8



2

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

TODAY'S DATE: C’\\ %:

DOCUMENT TITLE: Beach Business Improvement District — BBID Grant — Florida Panthers -2024 Grant Participation

Agreement "
COMM. MTG. DATE: 9/3/24 CAM #:24-0763 ITEM #: ‘ ‘ l‘:7 CAM attached: YES [:I NO

Routing Origin: COA Router Name/Ext: Sonia S x5598 Action Summary attached: EYES [INO

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at least
CIP FUNDED: D YES m}o 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property (land,

buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such
as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" include land, real estate, realty, or real.

2) City Attorney’s Office: Documents to be signed/routed? m YES H NO # of originals attached: ;

Is attached Granicus document Final? ﬁ] YES [ ]NO Approved as to Form: m YES [ NO

Date to CCO: 114 Attorney’s Name: Lynn Solomon Initials:
3) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: a_/: Routed to: Donna V./Aimee L./CMO Date: ﬁgﬂfga?f/
4) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #: Document received from: /

Assigned to:  SUSAN GRANT [J ANTHONY FAJARDO [] LAURA REESE ] BEN ROGERS []

SUSAN GRANT as Acting City Manager [ ]
[[] APPROVED FOR S. GRANT'S SIGNATURE [_] N/A FOR S. GRANT TO SIGN

PER ACM:A. Fajardo (Initial/Date) PER ACM: L. REESE (Initial/Date)
B. Rogers (Initial/Date)

[ ] PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below)
Comments/Questions:

Forward originalsto [_] Mayor [] CCO  Date:

3) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated.
Forward originals to CCO for attestation/City seal (as applicable) Date:

INSTRUCTIONS TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE
City Clerk: Retains original and forwards__ originalsto: Judy Erickson/Ext 4599/ BBID Manager

***¥*plagse email a scan of completely executed documents to ssierra@fortlauderdale.gov

Attach certified Reso # ] YES#:_] NO Original Route form to CAO

LG VR

‘iﬁ'"f’ ﬂ‘l!!i’)(“(’)MMH'\HTY

Form Approved by: Department or Division Director
Page | of 1 Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked




